
Ordinance No. 06- ?c..f 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION 
OF BRECKENRIDGE MANOR SUBDIVISION PLAT 3 

WHEREAS, on (~ I J - 0 { ,2006 the Planning Commission of the 

Village of Chatham reviewed and recommended approval of Plat 3 of Breckenridge Manor 

Subdivision. 

WHEREAS, proper security has been tendered by the Developer of Plat 3 of 

Breckenridge Manor Subdivision. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF 
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS 
FOLLOWS: 

SECTION 1: The final plat of subdivision of Plat 3 of Breckenridge Manor 

Subdivision and documents thereto attached are hereby approved. 

SECTION 2: The President is authorized and directed to sign said Plat 3 on 

behalf of the Village. 

SECTION 3: As recommended by the Consulting Engineer for the Village 

pursuant to Exhibit A hereto, surety in the amount of $90,500 for construction of the public 

improvements in Breckenridge Manor Plat 3, along with remaining sidewalk improvements 

in Breckenridge Manor Plats I and 2, is hereby approved. Letter of Credit No. 06-00012 

issued by Illinois National Bank on June 26, 2006 and attached as Exhibit B, is approved as 

surety therefor. Letter of Credit No. 05-00011, dated June 10,2005, which was security for 

outstanding sidewalk work in Breckenridge Manor Plats I and 2, is released. 

SECTION 4: This Ordinance is effective immediately. 



PASSED this II day of fit [1 ,2006. 
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GREENE & BRADFORD, INC. 
1905 Montana Drive, Ste. 30 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 
(217) 793-8844 
(217) 793-6227 Fax 
www.greeneandbradford.com 

June 20, 2006 

Mr. Meredith Branham 
ViI:age of Chatham 
116 E. Mulberry 
Chatham, Il 62629 

RE: Breckenridge Manor P!ats 1 - 3 
G&B# 02029 

Dear Meredith: 

I am in receipt of John Raynolds' 6/15/06 letter of credit (enclosed) and approve the 
reduction in letter of credit as follows: 

Existing Plat 1 & 2 
Proposed Plat 1 & 2 

$64,300.00 
$43,500.00 

Also, we are currently holding a Plat 3 letter of credit "t $47 000. A new combined total for 
Plats 1 - 3 will be $90,500.00. 

Sincerely, 
GREENE & BRADFORD, INC. 

Enclosure 

cc: John Raynolds 
John Myers 
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J:\02029\CORRES\L TR TO BRANHAM - 6-20.06.DOC 
EXHIBIT 
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CIVIL ENGINEERING. MUNICIPAL ENGINEERING. STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING' LAND SURVEYING 



Jun 15 06 11:49a John Ra~nolds 217-241-3525 

RA YNOLDS, HIGGINBOTHAM & JACOBS, L.L.c. 

Mr. Jay Jessen, P.E. 
Greene & Bradford, Inc. 
Village of Chatham 
3501 Constitution Dr. 
Springfield, lL 62707 

Dear Jay: 

Land Surveying, Planning & Engineering 
1025 South Second Street 
Springfield, Illinois 62704 

(217) 241-3500 
Fax: (217) 241-3525 

June 15, 2006 

1'.2 

The improvements remaining to complete construction for Breckenridge Manor, 1 st and 2nd 
Additions are as follows: 

vnglllal I KcmalOlIlg Kcmalllll1g 

Unit Hem Quantity Unit Price Quantitv Qmmtity 
S.F. 4' CONCRETE SIDEWALK 20753 $2.38 14598 $3~.7HH 

Total Remaining $34.743.24 
. 

X _--::-:-::--=1.=.-2,:;­
$43A29.05 

I ask that the securities for Breckenridge Manor, 1 st and 2nd Additions be adjusted to $43,500.00 

The developer wishes to combine the above amount with the recommended $47,000.00 security for the 3rd addition 
and consolidate the letters of credit into one with a value of $90,500.00. 

::1.' ~ X,~ac.t;E.~ 
Raynolds. Higginbotham & Jacobs. L.L.C. 
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Illinois National Bank 
322 E, Capitol. Springfield, IL 62701' (217) 747-5500 

IRREVOCABLE STAN])BY LETTER OF CREDIT 

Illinois National Bank 
3~2 E, Capitol 
Springfield, IL 62701 

Dnte: June 26, 2006 

Gentlemen: 

1'0: Village ofChath"m 
clo Mr. Jobn Myers 
J3 00 South sth SU'eet 
Springfield, IT. 62703 

We hereby establish our Irrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. 06 00012 in your favol' for the 
account of Breckenridge Development Corporation for a Slllll nol exceeding Ninety Thousand 
Five Htmdrcd and Noll OO •• ·DoJlars ($90,500.00) available by your draft or drafts on Illinois 
National Bank at sight when accompanied by the following documents: 

A copy of the linul inspection letter fram the Villngo uf Chatham to the 
sub~e"eloper det.'lilillg worl, to be completed including cost estimates. 

A copy of til is Letter nnd your signed stutement certifYIng yuu arc entitled to 
draw nnder this letter. 

A ,tutement signed by the Village. Engineer. and Mayor of the Villag. of 
C\latham, Illinois, certifying that tbe improvemen(~ pertaining (0 

llrec:lwnrldgc Mnnor Suhdivisioll, Pluts 1,2 and 3, for which this Letter of 
Cr.dit i.' security bave not been completed as required by the code of the 
Village of Chatham, and releasing Illinois National Bani, of liability under 
this credit to the extent of encb draw, 

All sight drafts drawn lll1der this Credit must be mal'ked "Drawn under lIIinois National Bank 
Trrevocable Standby Letter of Credit No. 0600012 datod June 26, 2006". . 

This credit shall be govemed by the Unifol111 Commercial Code as enacted in Iliinois from time 
to lime, nnd to !b~ extent not modified by said law, Ihe Uniform Customs and Prnctice for 
Documentary Credits as most recently published by tile Intel11ational Chamber o[Commerce. 

The original of this Letter of Credit must be submined to us whenever u partial draw or 
canceliation of this Credit is requested. In every case of p!lrtial drnw tbe Letter of Credit shall be 
prol11ptly retllmed and remain valid for Ille balance unused. 

EXHIBIT 

j G 
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We hereby tlgree with bona fide holders that nil sight drafts drawn under and in compliance with 
the terms of this Credit sllall meet with due honor upon presentation and delivery of the 
doclilnenls as specified if negotiated at (Jur offices on or before June 26, 2007, This Letter of 

______________ Credit sh~11 be a~tomaticnlly extended for additional periods of aile yeal' from the expiration date 
unles; 5i>.'1)' (60) d~ys prior iiisu-ch-Cliite-lliCBaribhali notiDnhc Village-of- Ghatham,-in--writing __ ._ 
and by registered mail at the above addl·ess, that we elect not to reneW this Letter of Crcdit for 
such additional period. 

The Letter of Credit shall by its terms secure payment not only of the construction of the public 
improvements fol' which it is intended but also of any additional review and inspection fees 
cllarged by the Villnge engineer ~nd imposed by the Villnge pursuant to Seclion 155.02 of the 
Chath.m Code of Ordinances, 

.~ 

................. 
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ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS. 

COUNTYOFSANGAMON ) 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village 

Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois. 

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of 

Ordinance No. 06-Ji, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on 

the II day off til '-7 , 2006, said Ordinance being entitled: 

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION 
OF BRECKENRIDGE MANOR SUBDIVISION PLAT 3 

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was 

spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and 

remains. 


